

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In The Supreme Court

APPEAL FROM RICHLAND COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas

James R. Barber, III, Circuit Court Judge

Case No. 02-CP-40-5305

LINDA GAIL MARCUM, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
JUSTIN MICHAEL PARKS,Appellant,

v.

DONALD MAYON BOWDEN,
GLORIA J. BOWDEN, and
UTILITY SERVICE AGENCY, INC., Respondents.

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Robert L. Widener
Celeste T. Jones
McNAIR LAW FIRM, P.A.
Post Office Box 11390
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 799-9800

Gayla S. L. McSwain
McNAIR LAW FIRM, P.A.
Post Office Box 1431
Charleston, South Carolina 29402
(843) 723-7831

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
BACKGROUND LEGAL PRINCIPLES.....	6
ARGUMENTS.....	15
I. The public policy of South Carolina, as declared by the General Assembly pursuant to specific Constitutional authority, mandates that minors injured as a result of being provided alcohol have a first party claim against the persons illegally providing them the alcohol and precludes a defense of comparative negligence.	15
II. The trial judge erred in finding the minor possessed “full social and civil rights.”	16
III. The trial judge erred in finding the minor “is barred from recovery because he was a voluntarily intoxicated first party.”	17
IV. The trial judge erred in finding the minor’s “negligence exceeded that of the defendants because he voluntarily became intoxicated, and none of the defendants knew he was under twenty-one years old.”	19
V. The trial judge erred in finding the minor’s “negligence exceeded the negligence, if any, of the Defendants.”	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnes v. Cohen Dry Wall, Inc.</i> , 592 S.E.2d 311 (S.C. App. 2003)	14, 18
<i>Brown v. Drake</i> , 270 S.E.2d 130 (S.C. 1980)	15
<i>Doe v. Greenville Hosp. System</i> , 448 S.E.2d 564 (S.C. App. 1994)	16
<i>Hollman v. Bulldog Trucking Co.</i> , 428 S.E.2d 889 (S.C. App. 1993)	15
<i>Lydia v. Horton</i> , 583 S.E.2d 750 (S.C. 2003)	3
<i>McCormick v. Campbell</i> , 329 S.E.2d 752 (S.C. 1985)	20
<i>Rayfield v. South Carolina Dep't of Corrections</i> , 374 S.E.2d 910 (S.C. App. 1988)	14, 16
<i>Russo v. Sutton</i> , 422 S.E.2d 750 (S.C. 1992)	16
<i>Shelton v. Oscar Mayer Foods Corp.</i> , 481 S.E.2d 706 (S.C. 1997)	16, 20
<i>Standard v. Shine</i> , 295 S.E.2d 786 (S.C. 1982)	16, 20
<i>State v. Baucom</i> , 531 S.E.2d 922 (S.C. 2000)	15
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 261 S.E.2d 159 (S.C. 1979)	16, 20
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 527 S.E.2d 101(S.C. 2000)	16
<i>Tobias v. Sports Club, Inc.</i> , 504 S.E.2d 318 (S.C. 1998)	3, 13, 15, 17
<i>Whitlaw v. The Kroger Co.</i> , 410 S.E.2d 251 (S.C. 1991)	2, 14, 16, 18

SOUTH CAROLINA CONSTITUTION

Article III, § 76
Article IV, § 26
Article IV, § 87
Article V, § 15.....7
Article VIII-A, § 110
Article XVII, § 17
Article XVII, § 14.....6, 10, 16, 17

SOUTH CAROLINA CODE SECTIONS

1-23-520 (Supp. 2003).....7
4-35-30 (Supp. 2003).....9
5-19-120 (Rev. 2004).....9
5-37-2 (Rev. 2004).....9
6-11-200 (Rev. 2004).....9
14-11-20 (Supp. 2003).....7
14-23-1040 (Supp. 2003).....8
15-1-320 (Supp. 2003).....10
15-3-555 (Supp. 2003).....9
16-23-30 (Rev. 2003).....9
17-5-130 (Rev. 2003).....7
20-7-150 (Supp. 2003).....9
20-7-420 (Supp. 2003).....9
20-7-1370 (Supp. 2003).....7

20-7-1547 (Supp. 2003).....	8
20-7-1780 (Supp. 2003).....	9
20-7-2275 (Supp. 2003).....	7
20-7-8920 (Supp. 2003).....	11
20-7-8925 (Supp. 2003).....	11
21-21-25 (Supp. 2003).....	9
22-1-10 (Supp. 2003).....	8
23-3-160 (Supp. 2003).....	12
23-6-440 (Supp. 2003).....	8
23-11-110 (Supp. 2003).....	8
23-31-215 (Supp. 2003).....	9
37-6-507 (Rev. 2002).....	9
37-6-508 (Rev. 2002).....	9
40-18-60 (Supp. 2003).....	8
40-18-70 (Supp. 2003).....	8
40-18-100 (Supp. 2003).....	9
40-25-100 (Rev. 2001).....	7
40-25-110 (Rev. 2001).....	7
40-35-230 (Rev. 2001).....	8
40-47-60 (Rev. 2001).....	8
40-53-70 (Rev. 2001).....	8
40-53-110 (Rev. 2001).....	8
40-57-80 (Rev. 2001).....	8
40-63-220 (Supp. 2003).....	8

40-63-230 (Supp. 2003).....	8
40-63-240 (Supp. 2003).....	8
40-63-260 (Supp. 2003).....	8
43-34-60 (NEW).....	9
44-34-50 (NEW).....	8
45-2-30 (Rev. 1987).....	12
45-2-60 (Rev. 1987).....	12
46-17-200 (Rev. 1987).....	8
56-1-286 (Supp. 2003).....	12
56-1-746 (Supp. 2003).....	11
56-1-3350 (Supp. 2003).....	12
56-5-2933 (Supp. 2003).....	12
56-5-3660 (Supp. 2003).....	9
56-5-3670 (Supp. 2003).....	9
57-19-30 (Rev. 1991).....	9
59-73-40 (Rev. 2004).....	9
59-103-195 (Rev. 2004).....	13
59-116-40 (Rev. 2004).....	7
59-150-150 (Rev. 2004).....	8
60-3-10 (Rev. 1990).....	8
61-2-100 (Supp. 2003).....	11
61-4-50 (Supp. 2003).....	11, 14
61-4-60 (Supp. 2003).....	11
61-4-70 (Supp. 2003).....	12

61-4-80 (Supp. 2003).....	11
61-4-90 (Supp. 2003).....	2, 11, 13, 14
61-4-520 (Supp. 2003).....	11
61-4-580 (Supp. 2003).....	11, 14
61-6-90 (Supp. 2003).....	11
61-6-110 (Supp. 2003).....	11
61-6-1035 (Supp. 2003).....	11
61-6-1510 (Supp. 2003).....	12
61-6-1530 (Supp. 2003).....	12
61-6-1640 (Supp. 2003).....	11
61-6-1820 (Supp. 2003).....	11
61-6-2200 (Supp. 2003).....	11
61-6-2300 (Supp. 2003).....	11
61-6-2340 (Supp. 2003).....	11
61-6-4020 (Supp. 2003).....	11
61-6-4070 (Supp. 2003).....	2, 13, 14
61-6-4140 (Supp. 2003).....	11
61-6-4710 (Supp. 2003).....	11
61-9-40 (repealed).....	14
61-9-410 (repealed).....	14
61-10-40 (Supp. 2003).....	11

COURT RULES

Rule 402, SCACR.....	7
